12/22/2021 3:57:16 PM Marilyn Burgess - District Clerk Harris County Envelope No: 60269192 By: MOSLEY, DEANDRA S Filed: 12/22/2021 3:57:16 PM

CAUSE NO. 202157207-7

§

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, COMMON CAUSE TEXAS, DANYAHEL NORRIS, HYUN JA NORMAN, FREDDY BLANCO; MARY FLOOD NUGENT, and PRISCILLA BLOOMQUIST,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE 2020 ELECTION	2
II. SB 1 AND PLAINTIFFS' ORIGINAL PETITION	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A DISCRIMINATORY INTENT CLAIM (COUNT I)	6
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Cognizable Disparate Impact	7
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege the Texas Legislature Acted With Discriminatory Purpose	0
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN ON THE RIGHT TO VOTE (COUNTS II, IV, V, VH, VIII)	
 A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged That The Challenged Provisions of SB 1 Unconstitutionally Burden Most Voters	6
B. The Challenged Provisions Do Not Impose A Cognizable Burden On Voters 1	7
C. The Challenged Provisions Promote Legitimate State Interests	3
III. SB 1'S ENHANCED PROTECTIONS FOR POLL WATCHERS ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE (COUNT III)	6
IV. SB 1'S VOTER ASSISTANCE PROVISIONS DO NOT VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS' RIGHTS OF FREE SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION (COUNT VI)	1
V. PLAINTIFFS' NOVEL "CUMULATIVE" CLAIM HAS NO BASIS IN LAW (COUNT VIII)	5
CONCLUSION	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	
Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Sw., & Texoma Regions, 610 S.W.3d 911 (Tex. 2020)	passim
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	6
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	passim
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
Auzenne v. Great Lakes Reinsurance, PLC, 497 S.W.3d 35 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.)	6
Brakebill v. Jaeger, 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018)	17
Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	passim
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	passim
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	27
 497 S.W.3d 35 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.) Brakebill v. Jaeger, 905 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2018) Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) Bynum v. State, 767 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) 	
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden,</i> 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	
Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	17
Comm'n for Law. Discipline v. Benton, 980 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. 1998)	29
Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	
DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	
Duncantell v. State, 230 S.W.3d 835 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2007, pet. ref'd)	

<i>EBS Sols., Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 601 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2020)15,	17, 34
Ex parte Ellis, 309 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	26
<i>Ex parte Flores</i> , 483 S.W.3d 632 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. ref'd)	32
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	27
Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec'y of State for State of Ala., 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	23
Guerrero v. State, 820 S.W.2d 378 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1991, pet. ref'd)	
Guillory v. Seaton, LLC, 470 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, pet. denied)6,	15, 35
<i>In re Hotze</i> , 610 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2020).	
Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) Kolender v. Lawson,	
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	
North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C., 574 U.S. 927 (2014)	9
<i>Ohio Republican Party v. Brunner</i> , No. 2:08-CV-00913, 2008 WL 4445193 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2008)	
People First of Ala. v. Merrill, 479 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (N.D. Ala. 2020)	
Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez,</i> 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	24
Rankin v. Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety, No. 13-15-00065-CV, 2016 WL 3136279 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi June 2, 2016, no pet.) (mem. op.)	
<i>Richardson v. Texas Sec'y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	15, 17
<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)	27
Rollerson v. Brazos River Harbor Navigation Dist. of Brazoria Cty. Texas, 6 F.4th 633 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
Rollerson v. Port Freeport, No. 3:18-CV-00235, 2019 WL 4394584 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2019)	12
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	
State v. Doyal, 589 S W 3d 136 (Tex. Crim. Am. 2019)	27
Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	26
State v. Doyal, 589 S.W.3d 136 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	27
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 92 S.W.3d 489 (Tex. 2002)	
Sw. Fair Hous. Council, Inc. v. Maricopa Domestic Water Improvement Dist., 17 F.4th 950 (9th Cir. 2021)	
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Tex. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Salazar</i> , No. 03-11-00478-CV, 2013 WL 5878905 (Tex. App.—Austin Oct. 31, 2013, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	
<i>Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	9

<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15
Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. Eltonsy, 451 S.W.3d 478 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, no pet.)	10
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	13
Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	11, 12, 13
Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates., Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	
Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) Wagner v. State, 539 S.W.3d 298 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018) Walls v. City of Petersburg, 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	24, 32, 33
Wagner v. State, 539 S.W.3d 298 (Tex. Crim. App. 2018)	27
Walls v. City of Petersburg, 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990)	8
Weizhong Zheng v. Vacation Network, Inc., 468 S.W.3d 180 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, pet. denied)	
Wesley v. Collins, 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)	10
Wooley v. Schaffer, 447 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, pet. denied)	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Tex. Const. art. IV	11
Tex. Elec. Code § 32.075	
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.0015	19, 25, 29, 30
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.051	
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.056	
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.057	
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.058	19
Tex. Elec. Code § 33.061	
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.009	

Tex. Elec. Code § 64.03221, 26
Tex. Elec. Code § 64.036
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.001
Tex. Elec. Code § 86.0105
Tex. Elec. Code § 87.0271
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.016
Tex. Penal Code § 42.01
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Acts 2021, 87th Leg., 2nd C.S., ch. 1 (S.B. 1), eff. Dec. 2, 2021 passim
Governor Abbott Prioritizes Election Integrity this Legislative Session, WBAP, Mar. 15, 2021
WBAP, Mar. 15, 2021
Press Release, Tex. Att'y Gen., AG Paxton Announces Joint Prosecution of Gregg County Organized Election Fraud in Mail-In Balloting Scheme (Sept. 24, 2020)23
Proclamation of Gov. Greg Abbott, No. 41-3752, 45 Tex. Reg. 5456 (July 27, 2020)2
Proclamation of Gov. Greg Abbott, No. 41-3772, 45 Tex. Reg. 7080 (Oct. 1, 2020)
Report of the Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, Building Confidence in U.S. Elections (Sept. 2005)
Tex. R. Civ. P. 91a1, 5, 6
